
 
 
To: Members of the  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 

Councillor Yvonne Bear (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillors Vanessa Allen, Julian Benington, Katy Boughey, Peter Dean, 

Simon Fawthrop, Christine Harris, Colin Hitchins, Samaris Huntington-Thresher, 
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, Josh King, Tony Owen, Richard Scoates, 
Kieran Terry and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on TUESDAY 31 AUGUST 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at the Civic 

Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH. Members of the public can attend 
the meeting to speak on a planning application (see the box on public speaking 

below). 

There will be limited additional space for other members of the public to 
observe the meeting – if you wish to attend, please contact us before the day of 

the meeting if possible, using our web-form:-  

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm  

Please be prepared to follow the identified social distancing guidance at the 
meeting, including wearing a face covering. 

The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how 

planning applications are dealt with in Bromley. 

 
 ADE ADETOSOYE OBE 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 20 August 2021 

Public speaking on planning application reports is a feature at meetings of the 

Development Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees. It is also possible for the 
public to speak on Contravention Reports and Tree Preservation Orders at Plans Sub-

Committees. Members of the public wishing to speak will need to have already written to 
the Council expressing their view on the particular matter and have indicated their wish to 
do so to Democratic Services by no later than 10.00 a.m. on the working day before the 

date of the meeting. 
 

The inclusion of public contributions, and their conduct, will be at the discretion of the 
Chairman. Such contributions will normally be limited to two speakers per proposal, one 
for and one against, each with three minutes to put their point across. 

 
To register to speak please e-mail lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk  

(telephone: 020 8461 7566) or committee.services@bromley.gov.uk 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm
https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50085232/Constitution%20Appendix%2011%20Local%20Planning%20Protocol.pdf
mailto:lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk
mailto:committee.services@bromley.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 

on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

Questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda should be received within two 
working days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that 

questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic 
Services Team by 5 pm on Tuesday 24 August 2021. 

 

4    CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2021 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  

 There are no matters outstanding from previous Minutes. 

 

6    PLANNING APPLICATION (20/02880/FULL4) - FLAMINGO PARK, SIDCUP 
BYPASS ROAD, CHISLEHURST BR7 6HL (CHISLEHURST WARD) (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

7    PLANNING APPLICATION (21/02269/FULL1) - ST. RAPHAELS RESIDENTIAL 
HOME, 32 ORCHARD ROAD, BROMLEY BR1 2PS (BICKLEY WARD)  

(Pages 17 - 62) 
 

8    DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT ACTION (APRIL 2021 TO JUNE 2021)  

(Pages 63 - 66) 

 

9    PROPOSED NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PART 2, 
CLASS A PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS IN THE KNOLL ASRC  

(Pages 67 - 74) 
 



37 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 1 July 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Yvonne Bear (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Julian Benington, Katy Boughey, 
Peter Dean, Simon Fawthrop, Christine Harris, Colin Hitchins, 
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, Josh King, 
Keith Onslow, Tony Owen, Richard Scoates, Kieran Terry and 
Michael Turner 
 

42   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Samaris Huntington-
Thresher; Councillor Keith Onslow attended as substitute. 
 
43   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
44   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

The following written question was submitted by Mr Clive Lees, Chairman of 
Ravensbourne Valley Residents:- 
 
“Would the Chairman kindly comment on the rooftop railings on the Old 
Palace (Grade II) and whether in her opinion they comply with planning 
permission reference 06/02076.” 
 
The Chairman responded as follows:- 
 
“While the folding down of the railings was not a condition of the listed building 
consent reference 06/02076/LBC, the Council’s property team has 
investigated this matter and I can confirm that the railings have now been put 
into the folded position so as to minimise the impact on the listed building.” 
 
45   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 

19 AND 20 MAY 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 20 May 2021 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Development Control Committee 
1 July 2021 
 

38 

 
46   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
Members noted there were no matters outstanding from previous 
Minutes. 
 
47   PLANNING APPLICATION (20/02880/FULL4) - FLAMINGO PARK 

CLUB, SIDCUP BY-PASS ROAD, CHISLEHURST BR7 6HL 
(CHISLEHURST WARD) 
 

Description of application – Section 106A application to amend the terms of 
the legal agreement attached to planning permission ref 17/04478/FULL1. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent who gave the following responses to Member questions:- 
 

 Variation to the occupation restriction from the 18th to the 23rd dwelling 
would ensure that the first phase (20 residential units) could be fully built 
out and occupied. It would also give flexibility should the proposed phases 
change. 

 

 The stadium would be developed up to waterproof shell at which point 
funding from the first phase of the residential element would go towards its 
completion. 

 

 Discussions were currently taking place with PA Housing in regard to the 
provision of affordable housing. 

 

 The second phase of the residential element would not be occupied until 
the stadium had been completed. 

 
Councillor Boughey considered that variation of the S106 Agreement would 
help to secure a provider and ensure that all phases of the development 
would be completed. While there was a small risk that the residential element 
would be completed without the stadium, this was outweighed by the benefit 
of the whole development to the local community. Councillor Boughey moved 
that approval be given. 
 
Councillor Terry alluded to previous issues on the site and while he too was 
concerned with the risk of being left with housing on Green Belt land and no 
stadium, on balance he supported the scheme. He seconded the motion for 
approval with a condition that delegated authority be given to officers to 
explore the option to review accounts as the scheme progressed. 
 
Councillor Onslow asked if officers had seen evidence that interested 
Registered Parties (RPs) had advised they were keen to enter into a contract. 
The Head of Development Management reported that the applicant had 
provided details of the RPs that had been approached and each one had 
raised the current occupation limit as an issue. 
 

Page 2



Development Control Committee 
1 July 2021 

 

39 
 

Councillor Bear proposed that paragraph 1.5 of Schedule 1 be amended to 
reflect phase 1 completion only and to delete the words ‘(unless agreed 
otherwise in writing with the Council)’. Councillor Fawthrop seconded the 
proposal. 
 
The Head of Development Management confirmed that the original 
application was accompanied by a financial viability assessment which 
confirmed that some funding for the development would be provided by the 
Club.  
 
The Legal Representative advised it was possible for negotiations to begin on 
the S106 Deed of Variation and be reported back to the next DCC meeting. 
This could include an updated financial viability appraisal. 
 
Members having considered the report and representations, RESOLVED 
that the DEED OF VARIATION BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT as recommended and that negotiations on this be reported 
back to the next DCC meeting together with an updated financial 
viability appraisal. 
 
48   PLANNING APPLICATION (21/00091/FULL1) - 40 CROYDON 

ROAD, WEST WICKHAM, BROMLEY BR4 9HR  
(HAYES AND CONEY HALL WARD) 
 

Description of application – Demolition of existing warehouse and late 
additions to retail/office building (No.38 to No. 40 Croydon Road), retention 
and alteration to front façade and internal stair and erection of part 3 to part 5 
mixed use development with basement, ground floor comprising two retail 
units (Use Class E(a)) and community unit (Use Class E(a)/F) and 61 
residential units at upper floors. Associated car parking, public realm and 
associated works. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from the 
applicant’s agent who gave the following responses to Member questions:- 
 


[...]
lexible on community use. A financial viability 
assessment had been undertaken and as a result, four affordable housing 
units would be provided. The major contribution to the housing supply 
outweighed the loss of office space. 
 
Members requested the following:- 
 

 A condition be added for the collection of food waste. 
 

 The condition relating to the re-provision of telecom equipment be 
amended to ensure the equipment was placed in a more sensitive 
location. 
 

 The public toilet provision to be conditioned. 
 

 Authority be delegated to planning officers for them to work with the 
developer and agents in regard to the proposed community use unit to 
ensure that it was a flexible use to include office accommodation 
(Class E). 

 
In terms of viability, the Development Management Team Leader – Major 
Developments, confirmed that the Section 106 Agreement would include early 
and late stage reviews which the applicant had agreed to. Conditions relating 
to biodiversity would be added to the consent. Discussions would need to be 
undertaken with the Highways Department in regard to the introduction of ‘pay 
and display’ parking facilities outside the shops at Kingsway Parade. 
 

Page 4



Development Control Committee 
1 July 2021 

 

41 
 

Members having considered the report, objections and representations, 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO A S106 
LEGAL AGREEMENT as recommended and subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the report.  
 
It was further RESOLVED that:- 
 

 A condition be added for the collection of residents’ food waste. 
 

 The condition relating to the reprovision of telecom equipment be 
amended to ensure the equipment was placed in a more sensitive 
location. 

 

 A condition be added in regard to public toilet provision. 
 

 Authority be delegated to planning officers for them to work with the 
developer and agents in regard to the proposed community use unit 
to ensure that it was a flexible use to include office accommodation 
(Class E). 

 

 Authority be delegated to planning officers to discuss the possibility 
of introducing pay and display parking facilities outside the shops at 
Kingsway Parade with Highways. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.38 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 6



 
Committee Date 
 

 
31st August 2021 

Agenda Item: 
 

 

  
Address 
 

 
 

Flamingo Park 
Sidcup Bypass Road 
Chislehurst 

BR7 6HL 

Application 

number  

20/02880/FULL4 

 

Officer: Claire Brew 

Ward  Chislehurst 
Proposal  
(Summary) 

 

Section 106A application to amend the terms of the 
legal agreement attached to planning permission ref 

17/04478/FULL1 
Applicant  Agent  

 
C/O Agent 
 

 

 
Matthew Blythin 
DHA Planning 

Reason for  
referral to  

committee 

 
 

 
Members update further to DCC 

meeting of 1st July 2021 
 

Councillor call-in 

 

No 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  

 
APPROVAL SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 

 

Update 
 

 At the meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 1st July 
Members requested an updated financial appraisal of Flamingo Park 
Developments Ltd, including evidence of the registered provider’s 

position 

 The applicant has subsequently provided a summary cost and income 

plan which confirms that the costs (including contingency) are met by 
the income generated by the affordable housing, save for a very small 

relative shortfall which will be met by the Club 

 Negotiations are ongoing to ensure that the affordable rented units 
(including one wheelchair occupant unit) are built-out in the first phase 

of the development  

 A further update will be provided at the meeting. 

 The original committee report is repeated below 
 

Summary  

 
 
KEY DESIGNATIONS  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 Conservation Area: Chislehurst  

 Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  

 Green Belt  

 London City Airport Safeguarding  

 Sites of Interest for Nat. Conservation  

 Smoke Control  

[...]
en 
acknowledged that there is a significant undersupply, the provision of 
affordable housing units at this site, including affordable rented units 

which would be delivered in the first phase, is seen as a significant 
benefit weighing in favour of the amendments being approved. 

 

7.5 Accordingly, it is recommended that the deed of variation is agreed, in 
principle, with the final wording to be agreed through discussions 

between the Council’s and the applicant’s legal representatives. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  APPROVAL SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

 
 

 

Page 14



© Crown copyright and database rights
2021. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:204822 June 2021

20/02880/FULL4

 

Page 15



This page is left intentionally blank



   
Committee Date 
 

 
31/08/2021 
 

 
Address 
 

 
 

 
St. Raphaels Residential Home 
32 Orchard Road 

Bromley 
BR1 2PS 

 

Application 

number  

21/02269/FULL1 Officer:  Jessica Lai 

 
Ward  
 

 
Bickley 

Proposal  
 

Demolition of the existing care home buildings and 
erection of a parking single to part three storey building 
plus basement to provide a care home (Use Class Order 

Class C2) and car parking landscaping and associated 
works.  

 
Applicant  Agent  

Hallmark Care Homes  

(Bromley) Ltd 

Philp Jones 

Turley Ltd 
40 Queen Square 
Bristol 

BS1 4Qp 
 

Reason for  

referral to  
committee 

 

Major application outside 

delegated authority. 
 

Councillor call in 

No 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

  

PERMISSION SUBJECT TO S106 LEGAL 

AGREEMENT  
 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
Area of open space deficiency   

Area deficient in accessible wildlife site  
Safeguarding areas for Biggin Hill and London City Airport 
Flood Zone 1 

Surface water flood risk low to medium 
PTAL 1b 
 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Vehicle parking  Existing number 
of spaces 

 

Total proposed 
spaces 

 

Difference in spaces 
(+ or -) 

Parking spaces 27 50 +23 

Wheelchair 
accessible car 
spaces  

 

N/A 2 
 

+2 
 

Cycle  N/A 
 
[...]

residential 

Barnet Drive BROMLEY 
COMMON & 

KESTON 

MCU Jun-21 

21/00256 extension, excavation Stock Hill, Biggin 
Hill 

BIGGIN HILL OPDEV Jun-21 

21/00095 car repair Victoria Gardens, 

Biggin Hill 

BIGGIN HILL PCN Jun-21 

20/00120 untidy site Blandford Road, 
Beckenham 

CLOCK 
HOUSE 

S215 Jun-21 

 

3.2 For further details of any of the above cases please contact John Stephenson (details as 

above). 
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children, Policy, Financial, 
Personnel, Legal and Procurement Implications 

Background Documents: 

(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

N/A 

 

 

Page 66



  

1 

Report No. 
HPR2021/044 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: RENEWAL, RECREATION AND HOUSING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 
 
FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY AT THE RENEWAL, 
RECREATION AND HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

Date:  DCC: 31 August 2021 
RR&H PDS: 8 September 2021 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Key  
 

Title: PROPOSED NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO 
REMOVE PART 2, CLASS A PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS IN THE KNOLL ASRC 
 

Contact Officer: Ben Johnson, Head of Planning Policy and Strategy 
E-mail:  ben.johnson@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Tim Horsman, Assistant Director (Planning) 

Ward: Petts Wood and Knoll 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report recommends that the Council makes a non-immediate Article 4 Direction to withdraw 
the Part 2, Class A permitted development (PD) right which allows the erection or construction 

of a gate, fence, wall or other means of enclosure. The Direction would apply to the Knoll Area 
of Special Residential Character (ASRC). The Direction would come into force at least 12 
months after being made, subject to confirmation by the Renewal, Recreation and Housing 

Portfolio Holder after taking account of representations received. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That Members endorse the making of a ‘non-immediate’ Article 4 Direction (covering the 
Knoll Area of Special Residential Character, as defined in the Bromley Local Plan) to 

withdraw the permitted development right granted by Part 2, Class A of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



  

2 

(“the GPDO”), Schedule 2, which allows the erection or construction of a gate, fence, wall 
or other means of enclosure. 

2.2 That Members refer the matter to the Renewal, Recreation and Housing Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Committee for pre-decision scrutiny. 

2.3 That Members note that the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and Housing will be 

asked to authorise the making of a non-immediate Article 4 Direction, which will come 
into force 12 months from the day on which it is made, if it is subsequently confirmed 

following public consultation. 

 

Page 68



  

3 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

1. Summary of Impact: None 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status: N/A 

2. BBB Priority: Regeneration: 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost 

2. Ongoing costs: No Cost 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Planning Policy and Strategy 

4. Total current budget for this head: £0.568m 

5. Source of funding: Existing Revenue Budget for 2021/22 

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 10fte 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement: Article 4 and Schedule 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 

 
2. Call-in: Applicable: Further Details – Portfolio Decision 

Procurement 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications: None 

Customer Impact 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?
[...]
mediate Article 4 Direction which will ensure that 
compensation liability is removed. This requires a 12-month notice period to be given, before 
the Direction comes into effect. During this period, the PD right would apply and landowners 

might take advantage of these rights. However, if the Council were to remove these rights with 
immediate effect, any refusal of planning permission could result in compensation liability. 

Compensation can be claimed based on abortive expenditure or other loss or damage directly 
attributable to the withdrawal of PD rights. 

5.2 Costs associated with publishing and consulting on the Article 4 Directions will be met by 

Planning Policy and Strategy and the Council’s legal services department. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Article 4 (1) of the GPDO allows local Planning authorities to withdraw certain PD Rights. The 
procedure for putting in place an Article 4 Direction is set out in Schedule 3 of the GPDO. The 
Council’s legal services department will be responsible for making and publicising the 

Directions, in line with the statutory requirements set out in the GPDO. 

6.2 This includes serving notice on owners and occupiers of every part of land within the areas to 
which the Directions relate, unless the local planning authority considers that the number of 

owners or occupiers within the area to which the direction relates makes individual service 
impracticable. The proposed Direction encompasses several hundred properties. This level of 

notification is considered to be impracticable, hence individual notice will not be given. Notice 
will be given by local advertisement and site notice, as per the other requirements of the GPDO.  

 

Non-Applicable 
Sections: 

IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

Background 

Documents: 
(Access via Contact 

Officer) 

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 

(England) Order 2015 (as amended) 

Bromley Local Plan (January 2019) 

London Plan (March 2021) 

National Planning Policy Framework (July 2021) 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2021
	Minutes

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION (20/02880/FULL4) - FLAMINGO PARK, SIDCUP BYPASS ROAD, CHISLEHURST BR7 6HL (Chislehurst Ward)
	Flamingo Park Club

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION (21/02269/FULL1) - ST. RAPHAELS RESIDENTIAL HOME, 32 ORCHARD ROAD, BROMLEY BR1 2PS (Bickley Ward)
	St Raphaels Residential Home

	8 DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT ACTION (APRIL 2021 TO JUNE 2021)
	9 PROPOSED NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PART 2, CLASS A PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS IN THE KNOLL ASRC



Minutes of the meeting


43 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 31 August 2021 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 

 
 
 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Julian Benington, Katy Boughey, 

Peter Dean, Simon Fawthrop, Christine Harris, 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Charles Joel, Josh King, Keith Onslow, Tony Owen, 

Richard Scoates and Gary Stevens 
 

49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Vice-Chairman Councillor Yvonne Bear and 
Councillor Colin Hitchins; Councillors Keith Onslow and Gary Stevens attended as their 

respective substitutes. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Kieran Terry. 

 
Following the meeting, an apology was received from Councillor Michael Turner. 

 
50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 

 

The following written question was submitted by Mr Clive Lees, Chairman of 
Ravensbourne Valley Residents:- 

 
“Would the Chairman kindly comment on plans for the immediate temporary protection 
of the Grade 2 Ice House, the roof of the porch of which has suffered further damage in 

the last few months and is exposed to the elements. What are the plans for the long 
term conservation of this ‘At Risk’ building?” 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Above the left hand (and recent picture) shows new damage to the ridge. 



Development Control Committee 
31 August 2021 
 

44 

 
The Chairman responded as follows:- 

 
“The Council are working with Historic England to ascertain what should be done to 
protect this building. A full condition survey from an appropriate conservation consultant 

is in the process of being commissioned and Historic England will then advise on 
relative urgency of certain works, comment on draft briefs and help review consultant 

reports with the aim of agreeing a clear specification of what needs to be done. This 
work is anticipated to be completed within the next few months.  Depending on cost, the 
works will either then be commissioned or a Capital bid sought to fund the required 

works – which may also include a bid for funding from Historic England.” 
 

52   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 
JULY 2021 

 

Minute 48 – Planning Application (21/00091/FULL1) – 40 Croydon Road, West 
Wickham, Bromley BR4 9HR 

 
Councillor Fawthrop thanked the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community 
Services, Councillor William Huntington-Thresher for the introduction of pay and display 

parking facilities outside the shops at Kingsway Parade. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 

 

53   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
Members noted there were no matters outstanding from previous Minutes. 

 
54   PLANNING APPLICATION (20/02880/FULL4) - FLAMINGO PARK, 

SIDCUP BYPASS ROAD, CHISLEHURST BR7 6HL  
(Chislehurst Ward) 

 

Description of application – Section 106A application to amend the terms of the legal 
agreement attached to planning permission ref. 17/04478/FULL1. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from the applicant’s 
agent. In response to a Member question relating to the “Ready for Use” Clause 

referred to in paragraph 2.5 of the report, the agent advised that the football league was 
keen to assist where it could so as to ensure the stadium was constructed to an 

operational standard. 
 
Committee Member and Ward Member Councillor Boughey reported that she and Ward 

Member Councillor Terry had met with the applicant who had explained the financial 
commitment to them. The applicant proposed to build the stadium to waterproof shell 

(the whole structure apart from internal fixtures) to get the football pitch up to league 
standard. This also included access roads, footpaths and the installation of utility 
services. The costings involved a financial commitment by the applicant and club of 

nearly £3m before a brick was laid for housing. This demonstrated that the stadium was 
the first priority in the development. The applicant had provided the accommodation 



Development Control Committee 
31 August 2021 

 

45 
 

schedule as requested of the 42 units (five of which were affordable units and two 
wheelchair adaptable units), 37 shared ownership (six of which would be wheelchair 

adaptable). Councillor Boughey moved that the Deed of Variation be granted and 
requested that this be dealt with as a matter of urgency. The development would not 
only provide an up-to-date sports facility but also 42 much needed affordable properties 

which would contribute significantly towards Bromley’s housing target. 
 

Councillor Fawthrop seconded the motion for the Deed of Variation to be granted. 
 
Members having considered the report and representations, RESOLVED that the 

DEED OF VARIATION BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT as 
recommended in the report of the Assistant Director, Planning. 

 
55   PLANNING APPLICATION (21/02269/FULL1) - ST. RAPHAEL’S 

RESIDENTIAL HOME, 32 ORCHARD ROAD, BROMLEY BR1 2PS 

(Bickley Ward) 

 

Description of application – Demolition of the existing care home buildings and erection 
of a single to part three storey building plus basement to provide a care home (Use 
Class Order Class C2) and car parking landscaping and associated works. 

 
The Development Management Team Leader – Major Developments gave a brief 
presentation and overview of the application. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from the applicant’s 

agent who gave the following responses to Member questions:- 
 

 In relation to the 50 proposed car parking spaces (two of which were allocated for 

disabled parking), as the vast majority of residents did not own a car, these spaces 
were mainly for visitors and staff. The parking provision met with parking standards 

and were larger than the norm. 
 

 Ten electric car charging spaces would be provided. This equated to the policy 
requirement in the Local Plan for the provision of 20%. However, if there was 
capacity to do so, the applicant was willing to provide more. 

 

 Detailed discussions had taken place with neighbouring residents to ensure they 

would not be affected too badly during the hours of operation at the construction 
stage. Statutory regulations stated that engines should not be started before 8 am 

and must be switched off by 6 pm Monday to Friday. Working hours are 8 am to  
1 pm on Saturdays and no work is to be carried out on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Neighbours would be advised when particularly noisy machinery was due to be on 

site. It was anticipated that work would begin during November/December. 
 

 While twelve dual occupancy suites would be provided, the applicant would be 

flexible whenever possible. 
 

 In the event that a client was affected by financial difficulties, the matter would be 
discussed with them or family members to ensure a satisfactory outcome. 

 



Development Control Committee 
31 August 2021 
 

46 

 The units located on the ground floor would overlook the spacious courtyard where 
sunlight would enter from both east and west directions. The café/restaurant would 

also have a view of the courtyard. 
 

 It was anticipated that work would begin in December 2021 and would be ready for 

occupancy in two years’ time. 
 

The Chairman considered the proposed replacement building had been cleverly 
designed and was much larger and more attractive than the existing building. Care 
homes were much needed in the Borough and the applicant had been mindful of the 

residential quality of the units. The Chairman moved that the application be permitted. 
Councillor Joel seconded the motion. 

 
Councillor Fawthrop moved that a condition be added for 100% enabled electric car 
charging points to be provided. The motion was seconded by Counci llor Onslow. 

 
The Development Management Team Leader – Major Developments advised that the 

hours of operation could be covered in the Construction Management Plan condition. 
Members were also advised that there was no policy basis to add an additional 
condition for electric vehicle charging points. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections and representations, 

RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 
LEGAL AGREEMENT as recommended and subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report of the Assistant Director, Planning. A condition 

requiring the provision of 100% electric car charging points was also added. 

 

56   DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT ACTION (APRIL 2021 TO  
JUNE 2021) 

 
Report HPR2021/041 

 

Members considered enforcement action taken for the period April 2021 to June 2021 
following authorisation under delegated authority. 
 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Assistant Director, Planning reported 
that the waste transfer site referred to on page 65 of the report was located on the 

Rookery Estate and while the postal address was in Bromley Common Ward, the site 
was located mainly in Hayes and Coney Hall Ward. 
 

Councillor Owen asked what the reason for action was in relation to Lynwood Grove, 
Orpington (bottom of page 65). The Assistant Director, Planning agreed to check this 

and circulate the information to Members. The term ‘OPDEV’ in the recommendation 
column referred to building work. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

 
 
 



Development Control Committee 
31 August 2021 

 

47 
 

 
57   PROPOSED NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO 

REMOVE PART 2, CLASS A PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS IN THE KNOLL ASRC 

 
Report HPR2021/044 

 

Members considering the making of a non-immediate Article 4 Direction to withdraw the 
Part 2, Class A permitted development right (PDR) which allowed the erection or 
construction of a gate, fence, wall or other means of enclosure. The Direction would 

apply to the Knoll Area of Special Residential Character (ASRC) and would come into 
force at least 12 months after being made, subject to confirmation by the Renewal, 

Recreation and Housing Portfolio Holder after taking account of representations 
received. 
 

Councillor Fawthrop moved that the non-immediate Article 4 Direction be authorised as 
set out in the report with recommendation 2.2 amended to state that the matter be 

referred to the ‘next’ Renewal, Recreation and Housing Policy Development and 
Scrutiny committee meeting for pre-decision scrutiny. Councillor Owen seconded the 
motion. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. the making of a ‘non-immediate’ Article 4 Direction (covering the Knoll Area 
of Special Residential Character, as defined in the Bromley Local Plan) to 

withdraw the permitted development right granted by Part 2, Class A of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended) (‘the GDPO’), Schedule 2, which allows the erection 

or construction of a gate, fence, wall or other mean of enclose BE 
AUTHORISED; 

 
2. the matter be referred to the next Renewal, Recreation and Housing Policy 

Development and Scrutiny Committee meeting for pre-decision scrutiny; and 

 
3. Members note that the Portfolio Holder for Renewal, Recreation and Housing 

will be asked to authorise the making of a non-immediate Article 4 Direction, 
which will come into force 12 months from the day on which it is made, if it is 
subsequently confirmed following public consultation. 

_________________________ 
 

Any Other Business 
 
Councillor Benington referred to a news article which stated that since 1 August 2021 

there had been an Act/Agreement by the Government under planning regulations 
allowing ground floor shop premises to be converted into residential accommodation 

under permitted development. He requested (and the Chairman agreed) that the matter 
be discussed at the next Development Control Committee meeting.  
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
Chairman


